State of Ohio
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL LOAN FUND (WPCLF/SRF)

CHIO EPA ACCEPTANCE

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
RECIPIENT Gity of Columbus, DOSD CHANGE ORDER NBR BWARI-CO-012
LOAN NUMBER WPCLF LOAN # CS 392250-01 CONTRACT E1003818
OWDA PROJECT NBR 4018 DATE
Description of Change:
BWARI-RFP-035; 1.Reduction in JDMT JV BWARI Coniract value for hon-performance of Deduct {$4,886,464.00)
reraining work associated with specification 09300 corrosion protection liner
as described in the referenced RFP.
2.Compensation to JOMT JV BWARI Contractor for any and all costs incurred in - Add: $9,1G0,000.00
the Specification D9800 £.P.L. claim as described in the referenced RFP.
3.Compensation to JOMT JV BWARI Contractor for costs to complete the Add: $1,788,189.00
BWARI Project as described in the referenced RFP.
CHANGE ORDER NO. 12: TOTAL NET AMOUNT ADD $5,999,725.00
REVISED CONTRACT FINAL COMPLETION DATE DEC 31,2009
RECOMMENDED BY: DATE:
{Engineer}
APPROVED BY: DATE:
{Reciplent)
ACCEPTED BY: DATE:
{Conlractor)
Jay Dee - Michels - Traylor Joint Venture
{Company)
Qriginal Contract Amt $80,693,000.00 OWDA APPROVAL
. The above proposal is hereby accepted and | recommend thét
Previous Changes (+ or -) $3,976.721.68 itbe approved and made a part of the contract covered by
OWDA Project Number .
This Change {+ or -) $5,908 725.00
Adjusted Contfract Amt $90,669,446.68
Chief Enginesr

Date
Chio EPA
ACCEPTANCE
Executive Director
DATE

Dale




RFP No. BWARI-RFP-035 VERSION: 00
Date: April 3, 2009

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)
SUMMARY

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO. BWARI-RFP-035

AUDITOR'S CONTRACT NO. EL003819
CIP NO. 491.1
PROJECT TITLE: BIG WALNUT AUGMENTATION/RICKENBACKER INTERCEPTOR, PART 1

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMT. $80,693,000.00 THIS RFP TOTAL AMT. $5.999.725.00

1. EXPLANATION OF PROBLEM CONDITION:

The BWARI Part 1 Contract included corrosion protection lining (CPL) as specified in
Section 09900. The BWAR! Contractor proceeded with installation of the Linabond
system in June, 2007.

The CMT issued a stop work order on October 30, 2007 due to significant defects in the
installed lining system and required the Contractor to complete remaining work and
repairs to the Linabond system. The Contractor made claim to a deficient specification
stating the system was incompatible to the nature of the work.

In early 2008 the Contractor stopped all CPL related work and engaged the Dispute
Resolution Board process (per Article 16 of the Contract) to establish entitlement to
claims related to the CPL system specified in Section 09900. In July, 2008 the Dispute
Resolution Board determined that the Contractor was entitled to reimbursement.

In August, 2008 the CMT requested that the Contractor provide a detailed cost estimate
for resolution of CPL ciaims and completion of repairs to installed lining. The Contractor
provided a summary of costs (attached) totaling $15.1M. The CMT conducted a series
of meetings reviewing the detailed cost estimate provided by the Contractor and
attempted to negotiate a settlement agreement with the Contractor. Negotiations were
suspended due to the inability to reach a mutual agreement. '

In October, 2008 the Contractor, City and CMT agreed to participate in a mediation to
resolve payment issues. The Contractor and City have agreed to a resolution of all
claims related to Specification 09900 as a result of the mediation. In addition, the City
approved non-performance of the remainder of the Section 09900 base contract scope
of work, and agreed to waive its claim for liquidated damages that it had asserted were
“accumulating from the original completion dates in the Contract. The non-performance
of this base contract work will result in a $4,886,464.00 credit to the Contract Amount.

S



RFP No. BWARI-RFP-035 VERSION: 00
Date: April 3, 2009

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED REVISIONS:

The Contractor will receive a negotiated lump sum settlement of $9,100,000.00 for all
claims related to Specification Section 09900. Moreover, the remainder of the Section
09900 base contract scope is deleted, and the City shall not pursue liquidated damages
that it contended began o accrue at the original compietion dates in the Contract. In
lieu of that deleted Section 09900 base scope work, the remaining corrosion protection
scope of work has been re-specified to utilize an epoxy coating system (Sauereisen or
equal) that is consistent with other corrosion protection systems currently installed on
other City of Columbus waste water treatment facilities. The revised scope of work is to
include preparation and support work for the coating subcontractor, the instaliation of
armor plating at drop and scour locations, and other miscellaneous activities necessary
for completion of the Project. The cost of the revised scope of work to complete the
BWARI Part 1 Project will be $1,786,189.00.

CHANGES TO THE PROJECT MANUAL.: Revised Specification Section 09900.
CHANGES TO THE DRAWINGS: No Changes

COST OF PROPOSED REVISION: The total cost of the proposed revision is
$5,999,725.00.

(-$4,886,464.00) Non-performance of Linabond schedule of values in base
contract;

+$9,100,000.00 Claim Settlement Agreement;

+$1,786,189.00 Revised coating system scope of work

ENCLOSURE ITEM DESCRIPTION RFP PAGE NO.

A. Memorandum of Understanding

Non-performed Work Summary, Contractor’s
B. Claim Cost Summary, and Contractor’'s Cost
Summary for BWARI Contract Completion

PROGRESS SCHEDULE REVISIONS: Project Milestones are affected by this RFP.
The Project duration will be extended by 609 calendar days. The current date of
Substantial Completion (Milestone #6) is April 1, 2008; the revised date of Substantial
Completion is November 30, 2009. The current date of Final Completion (Milestone #7)
is May 31, 2008; the revised date of Final Completion is December 31, 2009.



RFP No. BWARI-RFP-035 VERSION: 00
Date: Aprit 3, 2009

7. MBE/WBE IMPACTS: No additional MBE/WBE participation is proposed in this work.

ENCLOSURE ITEM DESCRIPTION RFP PAGE NO.
A, MBE/WBE Utilization Report
B. Subcontractor Contact Report(s)
C. Prime Contractor Affidavit(s)

8. RFP RECOMMENDATION: (Brief Synopsis) The CMT recommends that the changes
described in this RFP be incorporated into the contract by written change order.

A.

JUSTIFICATION OF RFP:

The CMT and Contractor have participated in negotiations, facilitated discussions
and mediation processes to resolve the claims the City and Contractor may have
against the other party.

WHY THE NEED FOR ADDITIONAL WORK COULD NOT BE FORESEEN:

The additional cost is associated with the Contractor’s claims against the CMT
and City for unforeseen impacts on the scope of the Contract.

WHY OTHER PROCUREMENT PROCESSES WOULD NOT BE IN THE CITY'S
BEST INTEREST:

N/A
HOW THE COST WAS DETERMINED:

The Contractor and CMT negotiated the final cost for resolution of all claims for
direct and indirect costs related to Specification 09900.

T E——



RFP No. BWARI-RFP-035 VERSION: 00
Date: April 3, 2008

9. RECOMMENDATION SIGNATURES:

CONSTRUCTION

MANAGER Signature Date
Todd O'Donnell, H.R. Gray & Associates, Inc.

JD/M/T PROJECT

MANAGER Signature : Date

Mike Diponio, Jay Dee/Michels/Traylor



RFP No. BWARI-RFP-035 VERSION: 00

LIST OF ENCLOSURES

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Request for Proposal (RFP) Summary
RFP Recommendation Signatures
RFP List of Enclosures

MBE/MWBE Utilization Report

Subcontractor Contact Report(s)

Prime Contractor Affidavit(s)

Changes to the Project Manual

Changes to the Drawings

Memorandum of Understanding

Schedule of Values for Non-performed Scope of Work

JDMT Claim Cost Summary August, 2008

JDMT Projected Cost to Complete BWARI Project April, 2009

DOSD/SSES Review RFP Memorandum

Date: April 3, 2009

PAGE No.

1-3

o s



60.L0P0 SMIES BUipUN SYOME EIYMENSBRNRDUHONINNY 1 UoIONISUOD THYMENS LOAFOYd NOILONNLENOIN

P9'9Ls'L0e$
00CLL'CZ9'6S
$9'80€°'0£6'6$

9E'LBO'6ZTLELS

79'80£'0£6'G%

9L'169'62L'2LS
(96'9.0'G928)
2£'892'1740'€S
00'000'026'69%

00°000'099'8.$
00°000°02'8%
00'000'026°69%

sSYOMg >o:mww:._u:oo DBuiuiewey poyosiold
(uogeidwod SYOME PE0dN) ZL0-0D 2aming
svomg fouabuyuos pezuoyiny pejsefold

SYOMQ spun: pajpuwo) feuly pajosfolg

fouaBunuoo paziioyiny Bujugeway psyosfosd

(Buipued) spung peyiuiwog o]
N0ss0l J3RHU0D LL# OO Bupuad

OL# NIUL L OO panciddy
anjeA 10enuo D aseg pazuoymny

spung pazuouiny jejol
AousbBunuoo penuon pazuoyny
2Ni2A 10BINIOD 9sEY pazHoyny

NOLLOArOHd SANNS ONINIVHIW/AILLINNOD/QIZINOHLNY SYOME

ZeRlL'OLLS
00'SZ.'666'GS
0Z'£9£'966'0LS
ZE'€06'601 9%
88°COF'088 Ve
968'6/8'/18'v%
05'/62'96LS
Ob'285'659' %
Z6'€86'89¢
(0048 '¥1$)

B 'EGE'086'CS
LE'9LL'ZSL'GLS

89'1Z.'699'¥8$

riYmeg fuabuguon Buluieway pajoeiong

(vopaidwo) [Yymd pue uoynjosay
wierd ‘00660 Wi0sIad-UON SE0dY) Z10-09 Bulpuad

HVYMA spund sigejieay [ejo)
Aoupbupuon pozuoyiny Buiuieway [en)oy
SpUNy papiuwo) Buliieway [en)oy
anjeA joenuo: asuewolad-ucy g0l
(oadsul) /00-00 wiopad-UON ShjEA J0RIU0D
149 Buiulewss wioped-uoN snjeA 1eAUOD
saoUBMO|Y JoenuoD aseg Bulneway
NIOM JEHUCD aseg Buuiewey
818 o} sbeueiay 210

(sBeulelal sS8) 6oV d huy) pled/paules

(L1# 03 L# "O™D "our) BNfeA J0BIUOD JUBLIND

NOLLDArO¥d SQNNd IT9VIIVAVISNLIVYLS LOVHLINOD ivmd

ce'e06'601 9%

89'1L2.'699'18%
89'L2.'946'cS
00000'669'08$

00'629'6.4'06%
00°629'980°0+$
00'000'€69'08%

Fousbupucy pazioyny BUILIEWSY

Spund papluiuos 1ejo )

Lt NIYL L OO peaosddy
anga joenue) asey PazioUiny

SpUnd pazuoyiny |€30),
AouaBupuog penuen pazuoyiny
BN[eA JorNUOD aseg POZIOUINY

NOLLOTTOdd SANND ONINIVWIN/AILINNOD/AIZINOHLNY INYME

6002 ‘p1 1H1dY
sisAjeuy spund a|qejieay

SYOMBNHYME snqunjoD jo A0




